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BOARD OF PUBLIC PARKS AND RECREATION 
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

CITY HALL ANNEX 
HONOLULU, HAWAII, USA 

Honorable Mayor and Members 
of the Board of Supervisors 
City and County of Honolulu 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Gentlemen: 

April 24, 1957 

I have the honor to transmit herewith the 
annual report of the Board of Public Parks and 
Recreation during the calendar year of 1956. 

I wish to take this opportunity to thank the 
officials and various agencies of the City and 
County for their cooperation and assistance during 
the year. I take this opportunity also to thank 
the Superintendent and members of the staff, on 
behalf of the Board members, for the enthusiasm 
and interest which they have shown in their work. 

Respectfully submitted, 

J onn P . Creedon., Chairman 
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BOARD MEMBERS 

John P. Creedon, Chairman 

Mrs. Walter F. Dillingham, Vice Chairman 

Kim Ak Ching 
George I. Arakaki 
Fred R. Frizelle (Ex-officio, 

(Dept. of Public Instruction) 

ADMINISTRATION 

Mrs. Eastham Guild 
Paul H. Katahara 
Charles Aina 
Hubert Winthagen, SSCC 

J. Edward Lyons, Superintendent of Parks and Recreation 

Theodore F. Nobriga .•••••••.•••••••• Superintendent of Recreation 
DeLos A. Seeley ••••••••..•.••..•...• Director of Planning 
Samuel K. Haina •.••••••••..••...•... Director of Maintenance 
Paul L. Breese ••••••.•.•••••...••••• Director of the Zoo 
Dr. Harold L. Lyon •••••••••••••••••• Director of Foster Garden 
Jack Botelho ••.••••••••••••••..••••• Administrative Officer and 

Secretary of the Board 

STAFF 

Positions Positions Temporary 
Divisions available filled summer work 

General Administration 14 13 
Planning and Construction 10 10 
Maintenance and Upkeep 254 215 

Foster Garden 11 
Honolulu Zoo 19 18 
Recreation 151 .....22 .31 

Totals .• ~··· 448 366 31 



• 
SUMViARY OF PROPERTIES AND FACILITIES 

December, 1956 

Total acreage .•••••••••• 

Green Parks and Squares. 

0 0 0 0 0 O O O O o O O O O O O o O O O O O O O 0 .2,596.46 
16 

Natural Parks .•• 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O O O O O O O O O O O O O o O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O 3 
Beaches , Fishing areas and Ocean Lookouts •.•••.••• • ••••• 41 

Botanical Gardens. o o. o o ... o... . . .. . ..................... 3 

Zoos • ..••...• o •• o • ••• o •••••••• oooooooooooooooo ooooeoooo• 

Traffic Circles and Triangles. ..... .... .. .... ......... .. 
RECREATION AREAS 

Play grounds and Fields •. ........................... 
Clubhouses and Centers.'. 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 G O O O O O O O O O O O O O 0 

Gymnasiums •••.• 

Swimming Pools. O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O o O O o O O O O O O O O O O 0 

1 

21 

54 
13 

5 

3 
Music Bowls and Bandstands......................... 4 

Golf Areas ••• ··········• •0•000 0 00000000000000000000 3 
Tennis Areas. oooooooooooooooooooooooooo oo oooooo ooo o 12 
Archery Ranges . ....... o •• o • o o ••• o •••• o o •••••••• o • • • 3 

Rifle Ranges. 

Boat Houses •• 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O O O O O O O O O O O 0 

······••00000000000000000000000000000, 

1 

1 

Riding Schools . .. ..... ....... oo••••o o •••o•••o••e ••· 1 

Costume Units ••••••• 0 00 00 0 0 00 0 000 0 0 0 0 0 OOOCIOOOO Oo O 00 1 

Miniature Boat Ponds ···••0 •00000•0 000 0 0000• ••0••0•• 2 

SERVICE AREAS 

Shops, Offices, Warehouses 7 Nurseries.............. 5 

acres 



BOARD OF PUBLIC PARKS AND R.EX::REATION 
City and County of Honolulu 

STATEMENT CF APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURES 
FOR 1956 

A.!2l2!:Ql2r fo ti on ~nditures 

General Fund-Maintenance & Upkeep 

Personal Services $1,226,518.08 $1,226,518 .08 
Current Expenses 399,806.98 399,806.98 

Balanpa 

Capital Outlays 20.168.74 20,168.74 --

Totals (Maintenance & Upkeep) 

Permanent Improvements 
Kanewai Park 

Indefinite Revenues 
(Concessions , rentals, etc.) 

Totals (other than M & U) 

Park Improvement Bond Fund. 
Permanent Improvements 

Kapiolani Park Bond Fund 
Permanent Improvements 

Totals (All funds) 

1,646,493.80 1,646,493.80 

91,593.49 
19,016.96 

144,197.69 

254,808.14 

835,058.39 

3,567.98 

$2,739,928.31 

62,232.68 
9,403.54 

119,106.00 

190,742.22 

289,721.68 

3,567.98 

$2,130,525.68 

29,.360.81 
9,613.42 

25,091.69 

64,065.92 

545,336.71 

609,402.63 
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